

### ENTH DISTABLISH AVEONAL NEAR PROBLEMOS AGENTS A WASHINGTON D.C. 20466

4 2007

APH

### NOTIFICATION

APR 04 2007

Joe Connealy

Vice President of Finance

Pet Logic, LLC

Division of Sergeant's Pet Care Products, Inc.

2625 South 158th Plaza Omaha, NE 68130

SUBJECT:

Applications for Pesticide Notification - U. S. Measures/Storage & Disposal

SPI #8208-55D

EPA Reg, No. 69332-3

✓PL #1001

EPA Reg. No. 69332-4

Applications Dated February 20, 2007

Dear Mr. Connealy:

The Agency is in receipt of your Applications for Pesticide Notification under Pesticide Registration Notice (PRN) 98-10 for the above products. The Registration Division (RD) has conducted a review of these requests for their applicability under PRN 98-10 and finds that the actions requested fall within the scope of PRN 98-10. The labels submitted with the applications have been stamped "Notification" and will be placed in our records.

If you have any questions, please me directly at 703-305-6249 or Terri Stowe of my staff at 703-305-6117.

Sincerely,

Linda Arrington

Notifications & Minor Formulations Team Leader

Registration Division (7505P)

Office of Pesticide Programs

2/6

Please read instructions	on reverse before comple	ting form.		Form Ap	proved.	OMB No. 207	0-0060	. Approval ex	Dires 2-28-
United States  Environmental Protection Age Washington, DC 20460				ency		Registration Amendment Other		OPP Identifier Number	
	<del></del>	Application	for Pestic	ide - Sec	tion I			<u> </u>	
1. Company/Product Nu	mber 69332-4			Product Man George I	ager	a	l	posed Classific	
4. Company/Product (N	eme) PL #1001_		PM#	13		_		Hone	Restricted
Pet Logic, LLC A Div. of Sergeant's 2625 South 158th P Omaha, NE 68130	f Applicant (Include ZIP Co Pet Care Products, Inc. Plaza f this is a new address	ode)	(b)(i), to: EPA	my product	is simila	r or identical	in con	FIFRA Section and	
Check /	T this is a new address			uct Name					
			Section -	11		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>	
Amendment - Ex	response to Agency letter	dated		Finel printe Agency lett "Me Too"  Other - Exp	ter dated Application	on.			
This notification is consi labeling or the confident EPA. I further understal FIFRA and I may be sub	ditional page(s) if necessar stent with the provisions of f tial statement of formula of the nd that if this notification is no oject to enforcement action a D U.S. STANDARD UNITS (	PR Notice 98-10 and pendice under the product. I under the pendice with and pendities under the pendice with the pendice under the pendice with the pendice win	nd EPA regulation erstand that it is a the terms of PR or sections 12 an	ens at 40 CFR a violation of 1 Notice 98-10 a d 14 of FIFRA.	8 U.S.C. and 40 CF	Sec. 1001 to w FR 152.46, this	ilifully m product	ake any false s may be in viola	tatement to ation of
		<del> </del>	Section -						
1. Material This Produc	Will Re Packaged In:	<del></del>	Ocotion				<del></del>		
Child-Resistant Packagin Yes No * Certification mus	Unit Packaging Yes No If "Yes"	No. per	Water Soluble Yes No If "Yes"	No. per		PI GI Pa	etai estic ess eper		
be submitted	Unit Packaging wgt.	container	Package wgt	container		[ O	ther (Sp	ecity)	
3. Location of Net Conte	ents Information  Container	4. Size(s) Retail	Container		5. Locat	tion of Label D	irection	S	
6. Manner in Which Lab	el is Affixed to Product	Lithograp Paper glu Stenciled	h ed	Other					
			Section - I	V					
1. Contact Point (Comp	plete items directly below t	or identification o	of individual to L	e contacted,	if necess	ary, to proces	s this a	pplication.)	
Name Mark Le	vin	Ti:	tle ce President o	f Technical A	ffairs	Tele	·	No /Include Ai 2) 938-7024	rea Code)
	statements I have mede on at any knowlinglly felse or able law.		attachments th				ì	3. Date Applica Received /Stampe	
2. Signature			Title ice President	of Technica	al Affair	s			
4. Typed Name	evin	5. 1	Date F	ebruary 2	20, 200	)7			

Mark Levin

۲	7045	<u>e reaq</u>	Instructions	ON M	<u>verse</u>	Derore	comp	leting	tor.
۰									

Form Approved	. OMB No. 2070-0060.
	Registration
	Amendment
<b>/</b>	Other

Application for Pesticide - Section I  1. Company/Product Number 69332-4  2. EPA Product Manager George LaRocca  3. Proposed Classification George LaRocca  4. Company/Product Name PL #1001  5. Name and Address of Applicant Include ZP Code) PRI 13  5. Name and Address of Applicant Include ZP Code) PRI 2015. LLC A Div. of Sergebant's Pt Care Products. Inc. 2625 South 150H Pazza Omeho, NE 66130  Check if this is a new eddress  Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency latter dated Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency latter dated Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency latter dated Proof - Application.  Notification - Explain below.  Replantation: Use additional page(s) if necessary, if for section I and Section II.  Proof - Application  Other - Explain below.  APR 04 2007  Explanation: Use additional page(s) if necessary, if for section I and Section II.  April Andrew of the conformation attended in the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and EPA regulations at 40 CFR 152-48, and no other changes have been made to the labbigo in the conformation and included in not consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and 40 CFR 152-48, and no other changes have been made to the labbigo or the conformation and the interment of termital of this product. It understand that it is a violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to wildly make any false attemment to FIFRA and Imay to subject to enforcement action and pesselles understand that it is necessary to 20 and 40 CFR 152-48, and no other changes have been made to the labbigo or the conformation date in the modication in not consistent with the area of PR Notes 91 and 40 CFR 152-48, and no other changes have been made to the labbigo or the conformation of the product may be in violation of FIFRA.  No Internation I are product may be in violation of FIFRA and I are violation of 18 or 19 and 18 and 18 and 18 and 18 and 18 and 18 and 1	Environmental Protection Agency Washington, DC 20460			l		Amend				
1. Content/Product Number 693324  4. Company/Product Name) PL #1001 PL #1001 PL #1001 P. #1001 P. #1001 P. #1001 S. Name and Address of Applicant (Include 2IP Code) Pel Logic LLC Pel Logic LLC Pel Logic LLC Pel Logic LLC Sergeant's Pel Care Products, Inc. 28:25 South 158th Plaza. Ornaha, N. 68 130 Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below. Product Name  Notification: Use additional page(a) if necessary. (For section I and Section III) Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Notification: Explain below. Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name Product Name  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name P				1460		1				
4. Company/Product (Name) PL #1001 S. Name and Address of Applicant (Include 2/P Carle) PEL 10gic. LLI A DIV of Sergeant's Pet Care Products, Inc. 20/25 South 158th Plazza Omaha, NE 68130 Check If this is a new address  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Product Name Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  APR 0 4 2007  Explanation: Use additional page(s) if necessary. Ifor section I and Section II.)  This rotification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-19 and EPA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the labeling or the confidential statement of branula of this product. I understand that it as violation of 16 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to TFRA and I may be subject to enforcement action and penalfies under sections 12 and 14 of FFRA.  NOTIFICATION TO ADD U.S. STANDARD UNITS OF MEASURE TO NET CONTENTS, UPDATE OF STORAGE & DISPOSAL LANGUAGE PER PRN 98-10  Section - III  1. Material This Product Will Be Packaging Water Soluble Packaging Vas  Vas  No. per Pager Pag			Applicati	on for Pestic	ide - Sect	ion	l			
4. Company/Product (Name) PL #1001 13 5. Name and Address of Applicant (Include ZIP Cade) PRELogic LLC A Div. of Sergeant's Pet Care Products, Inc. 2625 South 158th Plaza Omaha, NE 68130  — Check if this is a new address Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated — Many letter dated Agency letter dated — NOTIFICATION  APR 0 4 2007  Explanation: Use additional page(s) if necessary. (For section I and Section II.)  This notification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and EPA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the liability or the confidence at statement of formula of this product. Understand that if the provision of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any lates statement to PREA. In the nometated that if the notification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and 61 of FIFA.  NOTIFICATION TO ADD U.S. STANDARD UNITS OF MEASURE TO NOTIFICATION TO ADD U.S. STANDARD UNITS OF MEASURE TO ME	1. Company/Product Number			2. EPA		-	cca			
5. Name and Address of Applicant (Include ZIP Code) Policy C. L.C. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Policy L.C. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Policy L.C. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated Policy L.C. Product Name  Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Apr 0 4 2007  Explanation: Use edditional pagics) if necessary, (For section 1 and Section II). Product Name  Section - II  In sortification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and EPA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the liabeling or the cortification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and 6 PA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the liabeling or the cortification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and 6 PA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the liabeling or the cortification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the liabeling or the cortification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the liabeling or the cortification of PRPA and I may be adulted to willing make any place statement of the PRA PROVIDED TO William Product Provided Provid	4. Company/Product (Name)			PM#	13		<del></del>		None	
Pet Logic, LLC  ADV. of Sergeant's Pet Care Products, Inc. 2875 South 158th Plaze Ornaha, N.E. Bell310  Check if this is a naw address  Product Name  Section - II  Amandment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated	5. Name and Address of App		ode)	6. Exc		eiw.	In accord	ance with	FIFRA Section 3(c)(3)	
Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated  Motification - Explain below.  Aprovement of the Approvement of Agency letter dated  Motification - Explain below.  Aprovement of the Approvement of Motification - Explain below.  Aprovement of the Approvement of Approvement of Approvement of Motification - Explain below.  Aprovement of Approvement of Ap	Pet Logic, LLC A Div. of Sergeant's Pet 2625 South 158th Plaza	Care Products, Inc.		(b)(i), my product is similar or identical in composition and labeling to:						
Section - II  Amendment - Explain below.  Agency letter dated  NOTIFICATION  APR 0 4 2007  Explaination: Use additional page(s) if necessary. (For section I and Section II.)  This notification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and EPA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the labeling or the confidential statement of formula of this product. I understand that if is a violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to EPA. I further understand that if so violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to EPA. I further understand that if so violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to EPA. I further understand that if so violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to EPA. I further understand that if this notification is not consistent with the terms of PR Notice 98-10 and 40 CFR 152-46, this product may be in violation of EPA. I further understand that if this notification of product of the 100 to 100	Check if this	is a new address		Produ	uct Name _					
Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated "Me Too" Application.  APR 0 4 2007    Motification - Explain below.   Other - Explain below.   APR 0 4 2007    APR 0 4 2007    APR 0 4 2007   APR 0 4 20										
Notification - Explain below.   Other - Explain below.   APR 0 4 2007	Amendment - Explain	balow.			Agency lette	er date	ed	se to		
Explanation: Use additional page(s) if necessary. (For section I and Section II.)  Explanation: Use additional page(s) if necessary. (For section I and Section II.)  This notification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and EPA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the labeling or the confidential statement of formula of this product. I understand that it is a violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to EPA. I further understand that if this notification is not consistent with the terms of PR Notice 96-10 and 40 CFR 152-46, this product may be in violation of FIFRA and it may be subject to enforcement action and penalises under sections 12 and 14 of FIFRA.  NOTIFICATION TO ADD U.S. STANDARD UNITS OF MEASURE TO NET CONTENTS; UPDATE OF STORAGE & DISPOSAL LANGUAGE PER PRN 98-10  Section - III  1. Material This Product Will Ba Packaging	Resubmission in respo	onse to Agency letter	r dated		"Me Too" A	pplica	ation.	N	DTIFICATION	
Explanation: Use additional page(s) if necessary. (For section I and Section II.)  This notification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and EPA regulations at 40 CFR 152-46, and no other changes have been made to the labeling or the confidential statement of formula of this product. I understand that it is a violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to EPA. I further understand that if this notification is not consistent with the terms of PR Notice 98-10 and 40 CFR 152-46, this product may be in violation of FIFRA and I may be subject to enforcement action and penalties under sections 12 and 14 of FIFRA.  NOTIFICATION TO ADD U.S. STANDARD UNITS OF MEASURE TO NET CONTENTS; UPDATE OF STORAGE & DISPOSAL LANGUAGE PER PRN 98-10  Section - III  1. Marerial This Product Will Be Packaged In:  Child-Resistant Packaging	Notification - Explain	below.			Other - Expli	ain be	olow.		APR 0 4 2007	
Section - III  1. Material This Product Will Be Packaged In:  Child-Resistant Packaging	labeling or the confidential sta EPA. I further understand tha FIFRA and I may be subject t	atement of formula of the at if this notification is not to enforcement action a	his product. I u not consistent w and penalties u	understand that it is a vith the terms of PR I under sections 12 and	a violation of 18 Notice 98-10 ar d 14 of FIFRA.	3 U.S.( nd 40	C. Sec. 1001 CFR 152.46	to willfully this produ	make any false statement to act may be in violation of	
1. Material This Product Will Be Packaged In:  Child-Resistant Packaging							7101222		1100.00.00	
Child-Resistant Packaging Unit Packaging Yes No	1. Material This Product Will	Be Packaged In:	<del></del>							
**Certification must be submitted   No   No   No   Plastic Glass   Paper   Unit Packaging wgt.   No. per   Package wgt   No. per   Other (Specify)    3. Location of Net Contents Information   4. Size(s) Retail Container   S. Location of Lebel Directions    Lebel   Container   Other   Container   Container	Child-Resistant Packaging	Unit Packaging		Water Soluble F	<sup>2</sup> ackaging		2. Type of	Container		
**Certification must be submitted**  **Size(s) Retail Container**    Section - IV   Section   Se	Yes	Yes		Yes Yes				_		
## Certification must be submitted    District Contents Information   A. Size(s) Retail Container   Co	No	No		No				→ ' '		
3. Location of Net Contents Information  Lebel Container  6. Manner in Which Lebel is Affixed to Product  Section - IV  1. Contact Point (Complete items directly below for identification of individual to be contacted, if necessary, to process this application.)  Title  Joe Connealy  Certification    certify that the statements   have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete.  I acknowledge that any knowlingly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or (Stamped)  A. Size(s) Retail Container  5. Location of Label Directions  Section - IV  Telephone No. (Include Area Code)  (402) 933-7020  6. Date Application  Hereive1  (Stamped)				1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		<del>                                   </del>			Specify)	
Section - IV  1. Contact Point **IComplete items directly below for identification of individual to be contacted, if necessary, to process this application.]  Name    Title	3. Location of Net Contents I		4. Size(s) Re	teil Container		5. Loc	etion of Le	bel Direction	ons	
1. Contact Point (Complete items directly below for identification of individual to be contacted, if necessary, to process this application.)  Name    Title   Vice President of Finance   Telephone No. (Include Area Code)	6. Manner in Which Label is a	Affixed to Product	Lithog Paper Stenc	raph plued iled	Other					
Title  Joe Connealy  Certification  Certification  I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete.  I acknowledge that any knowlingly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment of (Stamped)  2. Signature  Vice President of Finance  Telephone No. (Include Area Code)  (402) 938-7020  6. Date Application Received  (Stamped)				Section - I'	V					
Joe Connealy  Certification  Certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete.  Lacknowledge that any knowlingly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law.  3. Title  Vice President of Finance  (402) 938-7020  6. Date Application Received  (Stamped)	1. Contact Point (Complete i	items directly below f	or identificatio	on of individual to b	e contected, if	f nece	ssary, to pi	ocess this	application.)	
certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete.  I acknowledge that any knowlingly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or (Stamped)  2. Signature  Vice President of Finance	Name Joe Connealy			, I ·			1	•		
Vice President of Finance	I acknowledge that any	y knowlinglly false or i	this form and	l all attachments the					Received	
5 Date	2. Signature Well									
Joe Connealy  February 20, 2007	4. Types Name			5. Date February 20, 2007						

## Sergeant's Master Label

20 February 2007 EPA Notification Information in [ ] is optional.

EPA Reg. No. 69332-4 Page 1 of 3 EPA SAL 9 May 2006

### FRONT PANEL

igas A**GUVENIGO** (1916). Sagis Ortogophia

Editors Note: [Optional proposed text appears in brackets - the final label may include some or all of the optional text]

### PL #1001

[[ETOFENPROX] SPOT-ON [SQUEEZE-ON] [STRIPE-ON]]

[FLEA, (Deer) or (Black Legged) TICK, and MOSQUITO CONTROL FOR CATS]

[for smaller cats over 2.2 lbs and under 5 lbs.]

[For cats 5 lbs and over]

[for cats and kittens over 12 weeks of age and over 2.2 lbs.]

[for cats and kittens over 12 weeks of age]

[WITH NYLAR®]

[[ONE], [TWO], [THREE], MONTH SUPPLY]]

[QUICK ACTING & LONG LASTING]

### ONE APPLICATION: (choose from the following)

APR 0 4 2007

[Monthly Protection]

Reapply Monthly]

- [Repels mosquitoes [for up to 30 days]]
- [KILLS ADULT FLEAS FOR UP TO [28 DAYS] [4 WEEKS] [1 MONTH] [per application]]
- [KILLS FLEAS, (Deer) or (Black legged) TICKS and Repels Mosquitoes [for up to 28 days] [1 MONTH]]
- [MONTHLY FLEA, (Deer) or (Black legged) TICK, and MOSQUITO PROTECTION]
- [3 WAY PROTECTION [Kills fleas, (Deer) or (Black Legged) Ticks, and repels mosquitoes]
- [Quick Acting, [and] Long Lasting]
- [Specially formulated for Cats]
- [KILLS FI.EAS, (Deer) or (Black legged) and TICKS for up to [4 WEEKS] [1 MONTH] [28 DAYS] [per application]]
- [KILLS (Deer) or (Black legged) TICKS FOR UP TO [28 DAYS] [4 WEEKS] [1 MONTH] [per application]]
- [KILLS (Deer) or (Black legged) TICKS [BEFORE THEY CAN] [THAT] TRANSMIT LYME DISEASE, FOR UP TO [4 WEEKS] [1 MONTH] [per application]]
- [PREVENTS MOSQUITOES THAT TRANSMIT WEST NILE VIRUS FROM FEEDING ON CATS FOR UP TO ONE MONTH (per application)]
- [Brochure][and][calendar reminder stickers][enclosed][inside]

{Ingredient Statement may be on front or back label}

#### **ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:**

 Etofenprox
 55.00%

 OTHER INGREDIENTS:
 45.00%

 TOTAL
 100.00%

[Nylar® is a registered trademark of McLaughlin Gormley King Company]

## KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN CAUTION

See [Back][or][Side] Label Panel[s] for Additional Precautionary Statements

### **NET CONTENTS:**

[One] [Two] [Three] 0.024 oz (0.7 mL) applicators. [(for small cats between 2.2 lbs and 5 lbs)]

[One] [Two] Three] 0.047 oz. (1.4 mL) applicators. (for large cats over 5 lbs)

[Two] 0.047 oz. (0.7 mL) applicators. (for large cats over 5 lbs)

### Sergeant's Master Label

20 February 2007 EPA Notification Information in [ ] is optional.

EPA Reg. No. 69332-4 Page 2 of 3 EPA SAL 9 May 2006

### BACK PANEL

# {Product Name} READ ENTIRE LABEL BEFORE EACH USE USE ONLY ON CATS

NOTIFICATION

APR 04 2007

## PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS CAUTION

**HAZARDS TO HUMANS:** Causes moderate eye irritation. Avoid contact with eyes and clothing. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling, and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, or using tobacco. Repeated exposure to etofenprox can cause skin irritation.

HAZARDS TO DOMESTIC ANIMALS: For External Use Only. Do not use on pets under 12 weeks of age. Do not use on cats under 2.2 pounds. Consult a veterinarian before using this product on debilitated, aged, pregnant, or nursing animals. Sensitivities may occur after using ANY pesticide product for pets. If signs of sensitivity occur, bathe your pet with mild soap and rinse with large amounts of water. If signs continue, consult a veterinarian immediately. Certain medications can interact with pesticides. Consult a veterinarian before using on medicated animals.

PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS: Combustible: Do not use or store near heat or open flame.

### FIRST AID

IF IN EYES: Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15-20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice.

Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor or going for treatment. You may also contact 1-800-224-PETS for emergency medical treatment information.

### **DIRECTIONS FOR USE**

It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.

Do not get this product in your pet's eyes or mouth. Do no apply more often than once every 30 days. Use only on Cats. Do not bathe pet with in the first 24 hours after squeeze-on has been applied. Households with more than one cat should not allow cats to groom each other until solution has dried.

### FOR USE ON CATS:

Weighing 2.2 pounds to 5 pounds - Apply contents of one <u>0.024 oz.</u> (0.7 mL) tube [vial] of {Product Name} as a spot high on the back of the cat's neck behind its head.

Weighing 5 pounds or more - Apply contents of two <u>0.024 oz</u> (0.7 mL) tubes [vial] of {Product Name} solution as a spot or stripe, starting high on the back of the cat's neck to in front of the shoulder blades.

Or Apply one <u>0.047 oz.</u> (1.4 mL) tube [vial] of {Product Name} solution as a spot or stripe, starting high on the back of the cat's neck to in front of the shoulder blades.

### (INSERT DIAGRAM THAT DEPICTS APPLICATION OF PRODUCT ON THE CAT)

#### HOW TO APPLY:

Remove product tube [vial] from the package. Holding tube [vial] with notched end pointing up and away from the face and body, cut or tear off the narrow end at the notches. While holding the animal with one hand, use the other hand to apply the solution. Invert the tube [vial] and use the narrow end to part the animal's hair while gently squeezing to apply to the animal's skin. Hold the animal for a few seconds to give the solution time to be absorbed into the animal's coat. When finished, wrap the tube [vial] in paper and put into the trash.

## Sergeant's Master Label

20 February 2007 EPA Notification Information in [ ] is optional.

EPA Reg. No. 69332-4 Page 3 of 3 EPA SAL 9 May 2006

### STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal.

Storage: Store in a cool, dry place.

Disposal: Securely wrap original container in several layers of newspaper and discard in trash.

Container Disposal: Do not reuse empty container. Wrap and put in trash. If empty: Do not reuse this container. Place in trash or offer for recycling if available. If partly filled: Call your local solid waste agency for disposal instructions. Never place unused product down any indoor or outdoor drain.

[NOTICE OF WARRANTY Sergeant's Care Pet Products, Inc. makes no warranty of merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose, or otherwise expressed or implied concerning this product or its uses which extend beyond the use of the product under normal conditions in accordance with the statements made on this label.]

[Sergeant's Care Pet Products, Inc. is committed to providing high quality products. If you have questions or comments about this product, please write: Sergeant's Consumer Response, P.O. Box 540399, Omaha, NE 68154-0399.]

In Case of Emergency, call: 1-800-781-4738 Non-Emergency call 1-800-224-PETS (7387) [For more information] [Visit us at:] <a href="https://www.sergeants.com">www.sergeants.com</a> Made in USA

Distributed by:
Pet Logic, LLC, A Division of
Sergeant's Pet Care Products, Inc.
Omaha, NE 68130
{END - BACK / SIDE PANEL}

EPA Reg. No. 69332-4 EPA Est. No. XXXXXXX {date & label code} APR 0.4 2007

### TUBE AND A LIBRARIE

-	_		
Frant		ahe.	ſ

### Back Label

	Trout Babei		DECK LINDO	
	{Product Name}		KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CH	ILDREN
ĺ	Etofenprox55.0% W/W		CAUTION: Read directions and	precautions before
			using.	-
ĺ	<u>0.024 oz.</u> (0.7 mL) (or) <u>0.047 oz.</u> (1.4 mL)	{label code}	EPA REG. No. 69332-4	{label code}